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Project Brazos Island Harbor Proiect, Brownsville Shlpehannel near 
Brownsville, Texas 

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY TEST RESULTS 

Contract No, DACW64-92-D-OOOS Delivery order No. 0018 Boring No, 

SPT Dry Wet 
Depth PP Blows Visual USC Mc Unit Unit LL 

S# (I t) (t s I) per Classification (%) Wt Wt (%) 
Foot .l£p!l .JEcll. 

1 0-2 4.S0 Brown,Clay,Hard,w/sand parting and sand seams CH 23.5 

2 2-4 2.50 Brown,Clay,Very stiff ,w/sand pockets CH 20.7 

3 4-6 0.50 Brown,Clay,Medlum stiff,w/mica CH 25.9 50 

4 6-8 1.00 Brown ,Clay ,Stiff ,w/m Ica CH 24.6 

5 8-10 1.00 Brown, Clay ,Stiff ,w/m Ica CH 30.5 89.8 117.2 50 

6 10-11.5 14 Brown,Sand,Medlum dense,Silty SM 

7 12-14 4.00 Olive gray ,Clay, Very sliff,Sandy CL 18.2 

8 14-16 4.00 Olive gray ,Clay, Very stiff ,Sandy ,w/calcareous CL 17.3 113.4 133.0 37 
and ferrous nodules 

9 16-18 4.50 Olive gray,Clay,Hard,Sandy,w/calcareous and CL 19.4 
ferrous nodules 

10 18·20 4.50 Olive gray,Clay,Hard,Sandy,w/calcareous and CL 18.1 
ferrous nodules 

.. 
S # : Sample Number, P P . Pocket Penetrometer Reading, USC. Unilled 5011 ClaSSification, M c . MOisture Content 
q u : Unconfined Compressive Strength, WaH: Weight 01 hammer, WOP: Weight 01 pipe 

Geotest Engineering. Inc. 

93-320 

Mechanical Analysis 
PL % Passi!!9. 
(%) 

#4 #10 #40 #100 

21 100.0 100.0 100.0 99.6 

100.0 100.0 99.9 66.6 

Torvane 
Shear qu 

Strength 
#200 _lUll. .J..ts!.l 

98.6 1.34 

61.8 3.82 
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JOB NO. 14G634 DATE 8/6/93 

PROJECT Brazos Island Harbor Project 
Brownsville Shipchannel 

AREA near Brownsville, Texas 

BORING NO. 93-320 SAMPLE NO. 5 DEPTH 8-10 ft 

SPECIMEN NO. 1 

CLASSIFICATION 
Brown, Clay, Stiff, w/mica 

Tare No. P222 
Tare plus Wet Specimen 449.68 gm 
Tare plus Dry Specimen 354.52 gm 
Water Weight 95.16 gm 
Tare Weight 42.97 gm 
Wet Specimen 1082.51 gm 
Dry Specimen 829.23 gm 
Water Content 30.54 % 
Specific Gravity of Solids 
LL = 50 PL = 21 PI = 

Height 
Average Diameter 
Initial Area 
Volume 
Volume of Solids 
Void Ratio 
Saturation 
Dry Density 

29 

Proving Ring No. 10170 

5.595 in. 
2.830 in. 

6.290 sq in. 
35.194 cu in. 

cu in. 

% 
89.8 lb/cu ft 

Proving Ring Constant, K = .766 lbs/div. 

Elapsed 
Time 

min. 

• 0 
. 3 
• 5 
. 7 
. 9 

1.0 
1.2 
1.5 
1.9 
2.2 
2.5 
2.8 
3.2 
3.8 

Dial 
Reading 

0.001" 

o . 
10 . 
20 . 
30 . 
40 . 
50. 
60. 
80. 

100. 
120. 
140. 
160. 
180. 
200. 

cumulative 
Change 

in. 

.000 

.010 

.020 

.030 

.040 

.050 

.060 

.080 

.100 

.120 

.140 

.160 

.180 

.200 

Proving Ring 
Dial Reading 

.0 
17.0 
34.0 
45.0 
58.0 
68.0 
80.0 
97.0 

115.0 
130.0 
141. 0 
150.0 
158.0 
156.0 

Axial 
Load 
lb 

.0 
13.0 
26.0 
34.5 
44.4 
52.1 
61.3 
74.3 
88.1 
99.6 

108.0 
114.9 
121.0 
119.5 

Axial 
Strain 

.000 

.002 

.004 

.005 

.007 

.009 

.011 

.014 

.018 

.021 

.025 

.029 

.032 

.036 

Area 
Corr. 
sq in. 

6.29 
6.30 
6.31 
6.32 
6.34 
6.35 
6.36 
6.38 
6.40 
6.43 
6.45 
6.48 
6.50 
6.52 

Compr. 
Stress 
tsf 

.000 

.149 

.297 

.392 

.505 

.591 

.694 

.838 

.990 
1.115 
1.205 
1. 278 
1. 341 
1. 319 
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0 Controlled stress 0.0 

cg] 
0 

Controlled strain 

Test No. 

Type of Specimen 

Waler content 

Q 
Void ralio ., 

:f Saturation 

Dry density. Ib/cu It 

Time to failure. min 

Unconfined com~ressive 
strength, T/sq 

Undrained shear strength, T/sq It 

Sensitivity rotio 

Initial specimen diameter. in. 

Initial specimen height, in. 

Classification Brown. Clay, Stiff, w/mico 

LL 50 I PL 21 

Remarks 

1 

Wo 

eo 
So 

r. 
t. 
q. 

S. 

s.. 
Do 

Ho 

Project 

Area 

Boring 

Depth 
EI 

Axial 

1 

Undisturbed 

30.5 II 

" 
89.8 

3.17 

1.34 

.67 

2.830 

5.595 

T PI 

2 

Slrain, If; 

" 

'" 

29 I G. 

EM 1110-2-1906 
Appendix XI 

30 Nov 70 

3 4 

" II 

" II 

Brazos Island Harbor Project 

Brownsville Shipch<mnel 

near Brownsville. Texas 

No. 93-320 Sample No. 5 

6-10 ft Date 8/6/93 

UNCONFINED COMPRESSION TEST REPORT 

PLATE XI-2 ENG FORM 3659 
1 JUN 65 Ceo test Engineering, Inc. 

PLATE 
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JOB NO. 14G634 

PROJECT Brazos Island Harbor Project 
Brownsville Shipchannel 

AREA near Brownsville, Texas 

BORING NO. 93-320 SAMPLE NO. B 

SPECIMEN NO. 1 

CLASSIFICATION 

DATE B/6/93 

DEPTH 14-16 ft 

Olive gray, Clay, Very stiff, Sandy, w/calcareous & ferrous nodules 

Tare No. P-211 
Tare plus Wet Specimen 235.64 gm 
Tare plus Dry Specimen 207.16 gm 
Water Weight 28.4B gm 
Tare Weight 42.67 gm 
Wet Specimen 122B.67 gm 
Dry Specimen 1047.33 gm 
Water Content 17.31 % 
Specific Gravity of Solids 
LL = 37 PL PI 

Height 
Average Diameter 
Initial Area 
Volume 
Volume of Solids 
Void Ratio 
Saturation 
Dry Density 

Proving Ring No. 10170 
Proving Ring Constant, K 

5.595 in. 
2.830 in. 

6.290 sq in. 
35.194 cu in. 

cu in. 

113.4 Ib/cu ft 

.766 Ibs/div. 

Elapsed 
Time 

min. 

Dial 
Reading 

0.001" 

Cumulative 
Change 

in. 

Proving Ring 
Dial Reading 

Axial 
Load 
lb 

Axial Area 
Strain Corr. 

sq in. 

Compr. 
Stress 
tsf 

.0 

.3 

.6 
• 9 

1.1 
1.3 
1.5 
1.9 
2.2 
2.6 
3.0 
3.3 
3.6 
4.0 
4.B 
5.7 

O. 
10. 
20 . 
30. 
40. 
50. 
60. 
80. 

100. 
120. 
140. 
160. 
180. 
200. 
250. 
300. 

.000 

.010 

.020 

.030 

.040 

.050 

.060 

.080 

.100 

.120 

.140 

.160 

.180 

.200 

.250 

.300 

.0 
70.0 

145.0 
20B.0 
245.0 
272.0 
292.0 
323.0 
350.0 
372.0 
391. 0 
407.0 
420.0 
433.0 
456.0 
453.0 

. 0 
53.6 

ll1.l 
159.3 
187.7 
20B.4 
223.7 
247.4 
268.1 
285.0 
299.5 
3ll.8 
321.7 
331.7 
349.3 
347.0 

.000 

.002 

.004 

.005 

.007 

.009 

.Oll 

.014 

.018 

.021 

.025 

.029 

.032 

.036 

.045 

.054 

6.29 
6.30 
6.31 
6.32 
6.34 
6.35 
6.36 
6.38 
6.40 
6.43 
6.45 
6.4B 
6.50 
6.52 
6.58 
6.65 

.000 

.613 
1.267 
1.B14 
2.133 
2.364 
2.533 
2.792 
3.014 
3.192 
3.342 
3.467 
3.564 
3.661 
3.820 
3.759 
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D Controlled stress 0 

cg) 
0 

Controlled strain 

Tost No. 

Type of Specimen 

Waler content 

Q 
Void retio 

~ 
Saturation -" 
Dry density. Ib/cu ft 

Time to failure. min 

Unconfined comftressive 
strength. T/sq t 

Undrained shear strength, T/sq ft 

Sensitivity ratio 

Initial specimen diameter, fn. 

Initial specimen height. in. 

Classification OliVe grey, Clay. Very stiff. 

LL 37 I PL 

Remarks 

2 

Axial 

1 

Undisturbed 

w. 17.3 ,. 
00 

S. ,. 
Yd 113.4 

~ 4.85 

q. 
3.82 

S. 1.91 

S. 
D. 2.830 

H. 5.595 

4 

Strain, 515 

,. 

,. 

EM 1110-2-1906 
Appendix XI 

30 Nov 70 
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Sandy. w/colcareous & ferrous nodules 

I PI I G. 

Project Brazos Island Harbor Project 

Brownsville Shipchannel 

Are. near Brownsville. Te)(as 

Boring No. 93-320 Sample No. B 

Depth 
EI 

14-16 fI Dole 8/6/93 

UNCONFINED COMPRESSION TEST REPORT 

PLATE XI-2 ENG FORM 3659 
1 JUN 65 Ceo test Engineering, Inc. 

PLATE 




